
2016 SANDWICH TOWN WARRANT

State of New Hampshire               			                                     Carroll County, S.S.

To the inhabitants of the Town of Sandwich qualified to vote in Town affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in said Town on Tuesday, the 8th day of March 2016 from 10:00 A.M. until 7:00 P.M., to elect Town and Cooperative School District Officers by official ballot, and vote by official ballot on the proposed amendments to the Town Zoning Ordinance; then on Wednesday, the 9th day of March 2016 at 7:00 P.M. at the Sandwich Central School to consider all other Town business; and if this meeting is reconvened, the date will be the 10th day of March 2016, at 7:00 P.M. at the Sandwich Central  School to act upon the following articles:

ARTICLE 1.	To elect by official ballot all necessary Town and Cooperative School District Officers for the ensuing year.  On the ballot for the Town of Sandwich are the following positions:

 1 Moderator for 2-Year Term		           1 Trustee of Trust Funds for 3-Year Term
 1 Selectman for 3-Year Term		           1 Cemetery Trustee for 3-Year Term	
 1 Selectman for 1-Year Term		           1 Sewer Commissioner for 3-Year Term
 1 Treasurer for 3-Year Term		           1 Sewer Commissioner for 2-Year Term
 1 Supervisor of Checklist for 6-Year Term            2 Library Trustees for 3-Year Term
 1 Town Clerk/Tax Collector for 3-Year Term   

ARTICLE 2.  To see how the Town will vote by official ballot on the proposed amendments to the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Are you in favor of the adoption of the following Amendments to the Town Zoning Ordinance as proposed by the Planning Board as follows:

1. Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 1 as proposed for the Sandwich Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amend Article I, Section 150-5 Definitions:  Update most definitions so that they are consistent with the definitions found in the Site Plan Review Regulations, the Subdivision Regulations, and the Excavation Regulations; all definitions will be removed from those regulations so that the only definitions are found in the zoning ordinance.

2. Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 2 as proposed for the Sandwich Zoning Ordinance as follows: 

Amend Article II, Section 150-7 A (10) Permitted Structures and Uses in the Rural Residential District to clarify that telecommunications facilities are a permitted use in that district

3. Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 3 as proposed for the Sandwich Zoning Ordinance as follows: 
Amend Article II, Section 150-7 B (1) (a) Permitted Structures and Uses in the Village Zoning District to clarify that ground mounted telecommunications facilities are a prohibited use in that district

4. Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 4 as proposed for the Sandwich Zoning Ordinance as follows: 

Add Article II, Section 150-7 C (3) Prohibited Structures in the Shoreland Overlay District to clarify that ground mounted telecommunications facilities are prohibited structures in that district

5. Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 5 as proposed for the Sandwich Zoning Ordinance as follows: 

Amend Article II, Section 150-7 E (3) Skyline Overlay District to clarify that ground mounted telecommunications facilities are prohibited structures in that district

6. Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 6 as proposed for the Sandwich Zoning Ordinance as follows: 

Delete Article XIII, Personal Wireless Service Facilities in its entirety and replace with a new chapter XIII, Telecommunications Facilities governing the regulation of such facilities

7. Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 7 as proposed for the Sandwich Zoning Ordinance as follows: 

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]Amend Article XI, Section 150-53 Building Inspector to remove all references in the Zoning Ordinance to Building Inspector and replace them with Compliance Officer

ARTICLE 3.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 584,645 for the following purposes:

	General Government			$  474,338
	Welfare				$    40,000
	Debt Service				$    70,307

The breakdown of the major categories is listed in the budget.  

ARTICLE 4.   To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 3,500 to continue to archive the Town's records, and to fund this appropriation by authorizing the Selectmen to accept a donation of $ 3,500 from the Alfred Quimby Fund.

ARTICLE 5.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 250,376 for the Police Department for the following purposes:

	Police Department  		$ 249,126
	DARE Program		$     1,250  

The DARE program will be funded by withdrawing $ 1,250 from the Robert Ramirez Trust Fund, and the balance to be raised by general taxation.  

ARTICLE 6.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $40,000 for a fully equipped Police Cruiser and to fund this appropriation by the withdrawal of $ 30,000 from the Police Equipment Capital Reserve, and the balance to be raised by general taxation.  The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 7.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 14,000 for the purchase of mobile video equipment for the Police Department, and to fund this appropriation by authorizing the Selectmen to accept a donation of $ 7,000 from the Alfred Quimby Fund, and the balance to be raised by general taxation.  

ARTICLE 8.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 65,768 for ambulance service.

ARTICLE 9.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 187,484 for Fire Protection.

	Fire Department 				$ 180,159
	Forest Fires/Red Hill Tower		$     2,050
	Fire Department Special Details		$     5,275

The sum of $5,275 will be made by sponsoring organizations for Fire Department Special Details and the remainder to be raised by general taxation.

ARTICLE 10.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 10,000 for the purpose of insulation and furnace upgrades to the Whiteface Fire Station and insulation and plumbing upgrades to the Central Fire Station.

ARTICLE 11.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 653,306 to pay for expenditures for Highways, Streets and Bridges.

	Highway, Streets and Bridges		$ 652,465
	Notch/Dale Road State Payment		$        841

ARTICLE 12.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 190,000 for repair and paving of portions of Great Rock Road, Mountain Road, Foss Flats Road, Mason Road and any other roads as determined necessary by the Road Agent. 

ARTICLE 13.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 50,000 for the purchase of a new or used 1-ton dump truck with plow for the Highway Department, and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to sell or trade the Ford F350 pick-up truck.  

ARTICLE 14.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 30,000 to build a new accessory building for the Highway Department to safely hang the sanders per the requirements and specifications of the Department of Labor, and to fund this appropriation by authorizing the Selectmen to accept a donation of $ 15,000 from the Alfred Quimby Fund with the balance to be raised by general taxation.

ARTICLE 15.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 45,000 for the purchase of a used Vibratory Roller for the Highway Department, and to fund this appropriation by authorizing the Selectmen to accept a donation of $22,500 from the Alfred Quimby Fund with the balance to be raised by general taxation.

ARTICLE 16.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 111,179 for expenditures on Sanitation.

	Transfer Station			$ 106,259
	Landfill Monitoring			$     3,100
	Household Hazardous Waste	$     1,820

ARTICLE 17.  To see if the Town will vote to delegate to the Selectmen the authority to adopt an ordinance governing the use of the Landfill and Transfer Station pursuant to RSA 149-M:17.

ARTICLE 18.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $25,000 for expenses related to the Central Sewer System, the breakdown as follows: 1. $19,000 for the operation and maintenance of the Central Sewer System, and 2. $6,000 for deposit into the Sewer Capital Reserve Fund.  These monies to be derived from sewer user fees.  This article by request of the Sewer Commissioners.  The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 19.  To see if the Town will vote to expand the purposes of the Sewer Capital Reserve Fund to allow funds to be used for repair and/or upgrade of the Central Sewer System, as well as the original purpose of reconstruction of the leach field, and further to designate the Sewer Commissioners as agents to expend from this fund.  The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article. (2/3 vote required).

ARTICLE 20.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 20,000
for the purpose of repairs required to the Central Sewer System.  These monies to be derived from sewer user fees.  This Article to be passed over if Article 19 is approved.

ARTICLE 21.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 135,733 for Culture and Recreation.

	Parks and Recreation			$ 110,133
	Old Home Week			$     3,100
	Patriotic Purposes			$     8,500
	Independent Program		$   14,000	

Further to fund this appropriation by authorizing the Selectmen to accept a donation of $31,000 from the Alfred Quimby Fund,  to authorize the withdrawal of $ 450 from the Lena Nelson Trust, and $14,000 to come from Independent program fees with the remainder to be raised by general taxation.
ARTICLE 22.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 16,395 for the purpose of Groundskeeping and plowing for roadside parking.

	Groundskeeping				$14,355
	Snowblowing for Roadside Parking	$  2,040	

ARTICLE 23.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of  $ 18,790 for the purchase of a new or used grooming machine(s) for the Parks and Recreation Department, and to fund this appropriation by authorizing the Selectmen to accept a donation of $ 13,000 from the Alfred Quimby Fund with the balance to be raised by general taxation.

ARTICLE 24.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 4,000 for the ongoing maintenance of Quimby Field, and to fund this appropriation by authorizing the Selectmen to accept a donation of $ 4,000 from the Alfred Quimby Fund.

[bookmark: _GoBack]ARTICLE 25. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 10,962 for the following purposes for Conservation:
	Conservation Commission Operating Expenses			$  1,616
	5 Days of Sandwich Conservation Camp				$  8,446
	Green Mountain Conservation Group River Testing		$     900

Further, to fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of $3,450 from the Coolidge Conservation Trust Fund, to partially offset the expenses by approximately $1,000 in camper fees, with the remainder to be raised by general taxation.

ARTICLE 26.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 5,000 to be used by the Town Forest Committee to pay for expenses incurred in maintaining and preserving the Town’s Meadowbrook property, and to fund this appropriation by authorizing the Selectmen to withdraw $ 5,000 from the Town Forest Account.  The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 27.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 168,500 to be added to existing Capital Reserve Funds as follows:

	Fire Equipment Capital Reserve				$     5,000
	Police Equipment Capital Reserve				$     5,000			
	Town Equipment Expendable Trust			$   10,000  
	Town Buildings Expendable Trust				$   10,000   
	Office Equipment Expendable Trust			$     2,500       
	Gravel Roads Capital Reserve				$   15,000
	Highway Streets Bridges Capital Reserve			$   35,000
	Highway Equipment Capital Reserve			$   35,000
	Highway Shed Roof Capital Reserve			$   25,000
	Rescue Vehicle Capital Reserve				$   20,000
	Library Building Expendable Trust				$     6,000	

The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 28.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to expend income from the Marjorie Thompson Fund as they see fit, for the benefit of children of Sandwich residents. 

ARTICLE 29.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 90,760 for the support of the S.H. Wentworth Library operating budget and trust fund management fees.  This article by petition.  The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 30.  To see if the Town will vote to increase from 25% to 50% its deposit of the revenues collected from the Land Use Change Tax pursuant to RSA 79-A, into the Sandwich Conservation Fund in accordance with RSA 36-A:5 II, such increase as authorized by RSA 79-A:25 IV.  This article by petition.  The Selectmen’s vote on recommending passage of this Article is 2 no and 1 abstention.

ARTICLE 31.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 792 in support of Starting Point, which provides advocacy and support to victims of domestic and sexual violence and their children.  This article by petition.  The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 32.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 4,000 for Tri-County Community Action for the purpose of continuing services of the Fuel Assistance Program for the residents of Sandwich.  This article by petition.  The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 33.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 1,500 for the Community Food Center at St. Andrew’s.  This article by petition.  The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 34.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 716 to assist Northern Human Services, The Mental Health Center.  This article by petition.  The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 35.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 9,000 for Moultonboro-Sandwich Senior Meals Program.  This article by petition.  The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 36.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 3,000 for the Winnipesaukee Wellness Center. This article by petition.  The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 37.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 4,000 for the Doris L. Benz Center.   This article by petition.  The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 38.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $3,000 for the annual support of services provided to the citizens of this community by the Central New Hampshire VNA & Hospice.  This article by petition.  The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 39.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 1,200 for the Interlakes Community Caregivers.  This article by petition.   The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 40.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 1,500 for Friends of Mead Base Conservation Center.  This article by petition.  The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 41.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 1,000 for the Loon Preservation Committee.  This article by petition.  The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 42.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 10,000 for the Sandwich Children’s Center which provides early childcare and education services.  This article by petition.  The Selectmen recommend passage of this Article.

ARTICLE 43.  To transact any other business that may legally come before said meeting.

Given under our hands and the Seal of the Town of Sandwich this 16th day of February 2016.	

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Yeager, Chairman
Willard G. Martin
Toby Eaton

Board of Selectmen		

